Loans linked to Bank of Zambia policy rate 2 289 –

Short-term borrowings linked to SA prime rate 266 279 410 967

1 985 047 1 907 353

35.	� FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES CONTINUED
	 35.2	 Foreign currency risk continued

Full details of the interest rate profile of long-term borrowings is set out in the schedule of loan funds on
note 16.

The range of interest rates in respect of all non-current borrowings comprising both fixed and floating
rate obligations at 31 December 2023 is as follows: local rates are between 6.5% and 11.8% (2022: 6.2%
and 9.5%), foreign rates are between 3.1% and 19.5% (2022: 5.8% and 6.5%). Floating rates of interest
are based on LIBOR (London inter-bank offered rate – for USD borrowings) or SOFR (secured overnight
financing rate – for USD borrowings) and on JIBAR (Johannesburg inter-bank agreed rate – for SA
borrowings). Fixed rates of interest are based on contract rates.

Not all lenders for loans currently linked to LIBOR have yet transitioned the borrowing costs to the
SOFR.

Sensitivity analysis
At year-end the sensitivity of the net debt exposure of floating interest rates on the profit is as follows:

Consolidated

2023 2022
Net exposure R000 R000

+50 BPS (2022: +50 BPS) 2 686 3 491

-50 BPS (2022: -50 BPS) (2 686) (3 491)

35.4	Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk of financial loss resulting from failure of a counterparty to an asset, for any reason,
to fully honour its financial and contractual obligations. Potential areas of credit risk consist of cash and cash
equivalents, trade receivables and other receivables. The Group limits its exposure in relation to cash balances by
only dealing with well-established financial institutions of high quality credit standing. In order to minimise credit
risk, the Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient